unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed; provided, however, that no consent shall be required for the 

Alterations located exclusively within the Premises that (i) will not affect the Building’s Systems or Building’s 

Structure; (ii) will not cost in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00); (iii) will not 

require a building permit to undertake; and (iv) do not materially affect the air quality or noise level outside of the 

Premises (any such minor alteration being a “Minor Alteration”); provided, further, however, that Tenant shall

[...]

surrender, and any lost profits to Landlord resulting therefrom.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Tenant holds over 

with Landlord’s express written consent, then Tenant shall be a month-to-month tenant and Tenant shall pay, in 

addition to the other Rent, Base Rent equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Base Rent payable 

during the last month of the Term. 

24. Landlord’s Lien. Landlord waives all statutory and contractual liens or any other so-called 

“landlord’s lien” which it may be entitled to assert against any of Tenant’s property as security for the payment of

[...]

provided, however, Landlord’s obligation to reimburse Tenant for 

Tenant’s Work shall be:  (i) limited to the lesser of (A) actual Total Construction Costs incurred by Tenant in its 

construction of Tenant’s Work; and (B) an amount up to, but not exceeding, Seven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety 

and 00/100 Dollars ($7,590.00), based on $5.00 per rentable square foot in the Premises (the “Allowance”); and (ii) 

conditioned upon Landlord’s receipt of written notice (which notice shall be accompanied by invoices and 

documentation set forth below) from Tenant that Tenant’s Work has been completed and accepted by Tenant.